

Team Brief

Party:
New Union Department of
Environmental Protection
(Intervenor-Appellant)

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

NEW UNION WILDLIFE FEDERATION,	:	
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
v.	:	
NEW UNION DEPARTMENT OF	:	
ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION	:	C.A. No. 13-1246
Intervenor-Appellant,	:	
v.	:	
JIM BOB BOWMAN,	:	
Defendant-Appellee.	:	

INTERVENOR-APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF ON APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities v

Introduction 1

Statement of Facts 3

Argument 4

 I. The court below erred in granting Bowman's motion for Summary Judgment on the issue of injury in fact because NUWF properly alleged that three of its members suffered injuries in fact that resulted from Bowman's environmental violations. ... 4

 A. The court below erred in finding no injury in fact existed because Milton, Norton, and Lawless all satisfy the first element of the injury in fact analysis, proximity to the environmental violation. 5

 B. The court below erred in finding that an actual or imminent injury did not exist because Milton properly alleged that the Muddy looked more polluted after Bowman's activities which creates both aesthetic and recreational harms. 6

 C. The court below erred in finding that an actual or imminent injury did not exist because Norton properly alleged that Bowman's activities reduced the surrounding area's frog population, which Norton hunted. 8

 D. The court below erred in finding that an actual or imminent injury did not exist because the court below erroneously decided that Milford, Norton, and Lawless' feeling of loss from the destruction of the wetlands was speculative. 9

 II. The District Court correctly determined that Clean Water Act violations were wholly past because Defendant's discharge of the dredged material ceased prior to the claim's filing and the activity has no likelihood of reoccurrence. 11

 A. Bowman terminated his illegal activity prior to the NUWF's filed complaint, making his violation past rather than ongoing. 11

 B. Bowman's settlement and consent to NUDEP's administrative order illustrate that the past violation is unlikely to recur in the future. 14

 III. The court below correctly found that NUWF's citizen suit was barred by NUDEP's diligent prosecution of Bowman's environmental violation. 15

A. NUDEP commenced an enforcement action against Bowman on August 10, 2012 when it filed a complaint in federal court, twenty days before NUWF filed a complaint.	16
B. NUDEP diligently prosecuted Bowman's environmental violations by both negotiating an August 1, 2012 administrative order, by filing an August 10, 2012 complaint in federal court, and by securing an easement through a consent decree.	16
C. The State's statutory enforcement scheme is comparable to the federal CWA because NUDEP's authority to issue administrative orders to enforce environmental violations is virtually identical to CWA §§ 309(a), 309(g). ...	18
IV. The court below erred in granting Bowman’s motion for summary judgment on the issue of subject matter jurisdiction because NUWF properly alledged that Bowman’s actions constituted a violation of the Clean Water Act.	20
A. The court below wrongfully relied on the EPA’s definition of “addition” to find that Bowman’s activities could not constitute a violation under § 301 of the Act.	21
B. The lower court failed to properly defer to the Army Corps’ reasonable regulatory interpretation of the key statutory terms. Properly applying these regulations clearly shows that Bowman’s activities resulted in the “addition” of “dredged” or “fill” material, and makes summary judgment for Bowman inappropriate.	25
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co., 398 U.S. 144 (1970)..... 4

Aiello v. Town of Brookhaven, 136 F. Supp. 2d 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2001) 13

Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. ICI Ams., Inc., 29 F.3d 376 (8th Cir.1994)..... 18

Atl. Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States, 286 U.S. 427 (1932) 21, 22

Auer v. Robbins, 519 U.S. 452 (1997) 23

Avoyelles Sportsmen’s League, Inc. v. Marsh, 715 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1983) passim

Borden Ranch P’ship v. United States, 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 24

Chesapeake Bay Found. v. Gwaltney of Smithfield, 844 F.2d 170 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 11

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984) 25

City of Mt. Park v. Lakeside at Ansley, LLC, 560 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ga. 2008)..... 12

Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council, 557 U.S. 261 (2009)..... 23, 24, 25

Conn. Coastal Fishermen's Ass'n v. Remington Arms Co.,
989 F.2d 1305 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 13, 14

Envtl. Def. v. Duke Energy Corp., 549 U.S. 561 (2007) 21

EPA v. Nat’l Crushed Stone Ass’n, 449 U.S. 64 (1980) 26

Friends of Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 22

Friends of the Earth v. Consolidated Rail Corp., 768 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 5, 9, 16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Crown Cent. Petroleum Corp., 95 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 14

Friends of the Milwaukee's Rivers v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewerage Dist.,
382 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 2004) 15, 16

Froebel v. Meyer, 217 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 13

Greenfield Mills, Inc. v. Macklin, 361 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2004) 27

<u>Gulf Restoration Network v. Hancock Cnty. Dev., LLC,</u> 772 F. Supp. 2d 761 (S.D. Miss. 2011)	27
<u>Gwaltney of Smithfield v. Chesapeake Bay Found.,</u> 484 U.S. 49 (1987)	12, 15
<u>Hamker v. Diamond Shamrock Chem. Co.,</u> 756 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1985)	13
<u>Jones v. City of Lakeland, Tenn.,</u> 24 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2000)	16, 17
<u>Lockett v. EPA,</u> 319 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2003).....	18
<u>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,</u> 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4, 5, 6, 8
<u>McAbee v. City of Fort Payne,</u> 318 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).....	15
<u>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,</u> 515 U.S. 479 (1996).....	15
<u>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</u> 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	27
<u>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch,</u> 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22
<u>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Env’tl. Quality Comm’n,</u> 232 Or. App. 619 (2009)	27
<u>Paper, Allied-Indus., Chem. & Energy Workers Int’l Union v. Cont’l Carbon Co.,</u> 428 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2005)	18
<u>Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J. v. Powell Duffryn Terminals, Inc.,</u> 913 F.2d 64 (3rd Cir. 1990)	7, 9, 10
<u>Rapanos v. United States,</u> 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	23
<u>Rybachek v. United States EPA,</u> 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir.1990)	26
<u>Save Our Wetlands, Inc. v. Sands,</u> 711 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1983).....	22
<u>Sierra Club v. City of Jackson, Miss.,</u> 34 F. App’x 151 (5th Cir. 2002).....	6
<u>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines,</u> 421 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<u>Sierra Club v. Morton,</u> 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	4, 10
<u>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,</u> 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011).....	8, 10
<u>The Piney Run Pres. Ass’n v. The Cnty. Comm’rs of Carroll Cnty., MD.,</u> 523 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2008)	15, 16
<u>United States v. Bay-Houston Towing Co.,</u> 33 F. Supp.2d 596 (E.D.Mich.1999).....	26
<u>United States v. Bedford,</u> 2009 WL 1491224 (E.D. Va. May 22, 2009).....	27

<u>United States v. Cundiff</u> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009).....	27
<u>United States v. Deaton</u> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000)	passim
<u>United States v. Hubenka</u> , 438 F.3d 1026 (10th Cir. 2006).....	24, 29
<u>United States v. Hummel</u> , 2003 WL 1845365 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 8, 2003).....	28
<u>United States v. Huseby</u> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 951 (D. Minn. 2012)	30
<u>United States v. Larkins</u> , 657 F. Supp. 76 (W.D. Ky. 1987)	25
<u>United States v. M.C.C. of Fla., Inc.</u> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir.1985).....	26, 29
<u>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</u> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	25
<u>United States v. Sinclair Oil Co.</u> , 767 F. Supp. 200 (D. Mont. 1990)	25, 29, 30
<u>United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Action Procedures (SCRAP)</u> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973).....	7, 11
Statutes	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1319.....	15
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	15, 16
Other Authorities	
33 C.F.R. § 323.2.....	26, 27, 29
33 C.F.R. § 323.4.....	29
National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Water Transfers Rule, 73 Fed. Reg. 33697-01	24
